



Digitales

Fieberthermometer

DE

Bedienungsanleitung

Art. Nr. 9810102

Hersteller:

Kjümp Health Co., Ltd.

No. 55 Wu Kong Str. Rd. New Taipei Industrial Park, New Taipei City 24890, Taiwan

https://www.polygreen.com

EC REP:

Vertreter in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft:

POLYGREEN GERMANY GmbH

Ruhlfelder Straße 95

14539 Stahlhofen, Deutschland

contact@polygreen.com

Importeur:

Bresser GmbH

Gutenbergstraße 2

46414 Rhede, Deutschland

www.bresser.de

info@bresser.de

Bitte vor Gebrauch sorgfältig lesen

GERÄTEBESCHREIBUNG UND VERWENDUNGSSWECK
Dieses digitale Thermometer ist dafür bestimmt, die menschliche Körpertemperatur von Kindern und Erwachsenen zu messen. Es verfügt über eine Digitalanzeige und kann in Privathaushalten verwendet werden.

KONTRAIKINDICATIONEN

- Platzieren Sie den Sensor des Thermometers nicht auf vernarbtem Gewebe oder Gewebe, das durch Hautkrankungen beeinträchtigt ist.
- Platzieren Sie den Sensor des Thermometers nicht auf Hautpartien, die direktem Sonnenlicht, Kaminitzhitz, Behandlung mit kaltem Kompressen, dem Luftstrom einer Klimaanlage usw. ausgesetzt sind.
- Nicht oral (in der Mundhöhle) verwenden:** 1. Bei Säuglingen und Kindern. 2. Bei Bewusstlosen oder Patienten, die durch den Mund atmen. 3. Bei Entzündung oder nach einer Operation im Mundbereich. 4. Bei anhaltendem, häufigen Husten. 5. Bei schwachen oder alten Patienten, die den Mund nicht gut schließen können. 6. Bei Patienten mit Anfallskrankung. 7. Nach dem Trinken von heißen oder kalten Flüssigkeiten.
- Nicht axial (unter dem Arm) verwenden:** 1. Bei Hautkrankheit.
- Nicht rektal (im After) verwenden:** 1. Patienten, bei denen ein chirurgischer Eingriff am Rektum oder Darmbereich vorgenommen wurde. 2. Bei Erkrankung oder Entzündung des Rektums. 3. Bei Durchfall oder Hämorrhoiden.

EIGENSCHAFTEN

- Einfach ablesbares, digitales LCD. 2. Schnelle Messzeit: Die minimale Messzeit beträgt bei sachgemäßer Anwendung oral und rektal etwa 10 Sekunden, axial etwa 30 Sekunden. 3. Speicheranzeige der zuletzt gemessenen Temperatur. 4. Kompaktes, neues und langlebiges Gerät. 5. Sehr empfindlich für präzise Temperaturmessung. 6. Wenn das Thermometer nach der Temperaturmessung vollständig eingeschaltet bleibt, schaltet es sich in 30 Minuten automatisch ab. 7. Kleines, leichtes Gerät. 8. Bei Anzeige eines niedrigen Batteriestands, ersetzen Sie die alte Batterie durch eine neue. 9. Das Gerät ist wasserfest.

TEILEBESCHREIBUNG

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Messbereich	-32,0 ~ -43,9 °C
Auflösung	0,1 °C
Genauigkeit	35,5 ~ -42,0 °C ±0,1 °C; sonst ±0,2 °C
Speicher	Letzter Messwert
Batterie (im Lieferumfang enthalten)	1x LR41-Batterie
Batterielebensdauer	Über 5.000 Messungen
Bediungsbedingungen	16,0 ~ -40,0 °C, relative Luftfeuchtigkeit von 15~95 % nicht kondensierend
Lagerungsbedingungen	-20,0 ~ -50,0 °C, relative Luftfeuchtigkeit von 15~95 % nicht kondensierend
Maße	150,2 mm x 23,2 mm x 19,0 mm
Gewicht	Ca. 15 g inklusive Batterie
Zertifizierung	ISO 13485
Produktklassifizierung	Gerät des Typs BF A

ERKLÄRUNG DER SYMBOLE

	Indikator für Speichereize
	Bedienungsanleitung befolgen
	Hersteller
	Bevollmächtigt in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft.
	Warnung und Vorsicht
	MMJJ: Chargennummer bestehend aus Monat (M) und Jahr (J) der Herstellung
	Die CE-Kennzeichnung wird mit der Registrierungsnummer der Benannten Stelle. Dies bestätigt die Konformität mit der europäischen Medizinprodukte-Richtlinie 93/42/EWG.
	Typ BF: Schutz gegen Stromschlag, Art des applizierten Teils, Body Floating.
	2. Geschützt gegen feste Fremdkörper von 12,5 mm und größer.
	2. Tropwasser, wenn es mit 15° kippt wird.
	Gehäuse klassifiziert nach dem Schutzgrad des Eindringens von Wasser und Feinstaub (IPN12) gemäß IEC 60529. ME-Geräte oder ihre Teile, die mit dem IP-Code gemäß IEC 60529 entsprechenden der Klassifizierung in 6.3 (Tabelle D.3, Code 2) gekennzeichnet sind.
	WEEE (Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte, 2012/19/EU): Das Gerät könnte nach der erwarteten Lebensdauer als Abfall betrachtet werden. Entsorgung gemäß den nationalen Rechtsvorschriften zu entsorgen.
	RoHS-Symbol: Dies bedeutet die Konformität mit der Richtlinie zur Beschränkung gefährlicher Stoffe.
	Phthalatfrei
	REACH-Symbol: Die Registrierung, Bewertung, Zulassung und Beschränkung chemischer Stoffe (REACH) ist eine Verordnung der Europäischen Union.
	Die Messstelle ist oral, axial und rektal.
	Medizinprodukt

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

- Kochen Sie das Thermometer nicht. Reagen Sie das Gerät stattdessen, indem Sie es mit einem trockenen Tuch abwischen und desinfizieren Sie den Sensor mit Propanol (Reinigungsalkohol). Weitere Informationen finden Sie in den Reinigungsanweisungen.
- Lassen Sie das Thermometer nicht fallen und setzen Sie es keinen starken Stößen aus.
- Beilen oder verschlucken Sie den Sensor und die Batterieabdeckung nicht.
- Lassen Sie das Thermometer nicht mit Verdünnungsmitteln oder chemischen Lösungsmitteln in Kontakt kommen.
- Lassen Sie das Thermometer nach Gebrauch und legen Sie es in den Aufbewahrungsbühalter.
- Lagen Sie das Gerät nicht unter direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, hoch in hohen Temperaturen, hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit oder in staubiger Umgebung. Die Funktionsfähigkeit kann dadurch beeinträchtigt werden.
- Verwenden Sie das Thermometer nicht mehr, wenn es nur unregelmäßig funktioniert oder wenn das Display Störungen zeigt.
- Außerhalb der Reichweite von unbefähigten Kindern aufbewahren. Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Die TEMPERATUR SOLLTE UNTER AUFSICHT VON ERWACHSENEN GEMESSEN WERDEN. Einzelteile können bei Verschlucken gesundheitlich schaden. Wenden Sie sich in diesem Fall sofort an einen Arzt.
- Reinigen Sie den Sensor des Thermometers vor der Lagerung.
- Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät auseinanderzunehmen, außer zum Batterieaustausch.
- Nicht verwenden, wenn das Display Störungen zeigt oder nur unregelmäßig funktioniert.
- Verwenden Sie das Thermometer bei Temperaturen unter dem Gefrierpunkt gelagert wurde, lassen Sie das Thermometer vor der Verwendung von selbst auf Zimmertemperatur kommen.
- Stellen Sie dieses Gerät nicht in die Spülmaschine.
- Die Funktionsfähigkeit des Thermometers kann beeinträchtigt werden, wenn es außerhalb der angegebenen Temperatur- und Feuchtigkeitsbereiche betrieben oder gelagert wird oder wenn die Temperatur des Patienten unter der Umgebungstemperatur (Zimmertemperatur) liegt.
- Es wird empfohlen, mindestens dreimal Minuten vor der Messung nicht zu trinken, zu rauchen oder Sport zu treiben und während der Messung nicht zu sprechen oder zu gähnen. Dies kann zu einer ungenauen Messung führen.
- Die Anwendung dieses Gerätes in der Nähe von tragbaren Telefonen, Mikrowellen- oder sonstigen Geräten mit starken elektromagnetischen Feldern kann zu Fehlfunktionen führen. Halten Sie bei der Benutzung einen Mindestabstand von 3 m zu solchen Geräten ein.
- Wenn die Batterie fast leer ist, erscheint das Symbol  auf dem Display. Es zeigt an, dass die Batterie ausgetauscht werden muss.
- Die oral gemessenen Temperaturwerte sind oft 0,5 °C niedriger als die tatsächliche Körpertemperatur.
- Die Messung dient als Orientierung. Wenn Sie sich krank oder unwohl fühlen, wenden Sie sich bitte an einen Arzt.
- Drücken Sie ein- oder zweimal das Thermometer mit Dreikreisdruck. Die Messstelle ist eine Referenzkörpertelle und die Messstelle ist oral, axial und rektal.
- Das Gerät wird nicht untern verkauft und ist ein wiederverwendbares Gerät ohne besondere Haftungsanforderungen.
- Für Säuglinge oder Babys sind orale Messungen nicht geeignet.
- Keine oralen Messungen bei Bewusstlosen oder Patienten, die durch den Mund atmen.
- Keine oralen Messungen bei Patienten mit Entzündungen oder Operationswunden im Mund.
- Keine oralen Messungen bei Patienten, die fortwährend husten.
- Für schwache oder alte Menschen, die den Mund nicht gut schließen können, sind orale Messungen nicht geeignet.
- Keine oralen Messungen bei Patienten mit Anfallskrankung.
- Keine Messungen unter dem Arm bei Hauterkrankungen.
- Für Patienten, bei denen ein chirurgischer Eingriff am Rektum oder Darmbereich vorgenommen wurde, sind rektale Messungen nicht geeignet.
- Bei Ekrankungen oder Entzündungen des Rektums sind rektale Messungen nicht geeignet.
- Für Menschen mit Durchfall oder Hämorrhoiden sind rektale Messungen nicht geeignet.

BATTERIEWECHSEL

- Wenn das Symbol  erscheint, muss die Batterie ausgetauscht werden.
- Entfernen Sie die Schraube und ziehen Sie dann die Batterieabdeckung und den Gummistopfen in der dargestellten Richtung ab.
- Verwenden Sie einen spitzen Gegenstand wie einen Zahnstocher oder einen isolierten Schraubendreher, um die alte Batterie zu lösen. Vermeiden Sie bei diesem Vorgang die Verwendung von scharfen Metallgegenständen.
- Legen Sie eine neue 1,5V-Knopfbatterie, LR41 oder eine gleichwertige Batterie, mit der negativen (-) Seite nach oben und der positiven (+) Seite nach unten ins Batteriefach.
- Setzen Sie den Gummistopfen, die Batterieabdeckung und die Schraube wieder ein. Ziehen Sie die Schraube fest an.



Warnung:

1. Lagern und entsorgen Sie Batterien sicher, außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern. Das Verschlucken der Batterie kann tödlich sein. Wenn die Batterie verschluckt wurde, wenden Sie sich sofort an ein Krankenhaus, um sie entfernen zu lassen. Entsorgen Sie die Batterie nicht im Feuer. Sie könnte explodieren.

2. Bei der Batterieentorgung beachten Sie bitte die nationalen Vorschriften.

3. Das Thermometer enthält eine Batterie, die für einige Messungen ausreicht, aber möglicherweise nicht so viele Messungen ermöglicht wie eine neue Batterie.

4. Wenn Sie das Thermometer nicht regelmäßig verwenden, entfernen Sie die Batterie nach jedem Gebrauch, um das Auslaufen der Batterie oder mögliche Schäden zu vermeiden.

EN

Instruction Manual

Art. No. 9810102

Manufacturer:

Kjümp Health Co., Ltd.

No. 55 Wu Kong Str. Rd. New Taipei Industrial Park, New Taipei City 24890, Taiwan

https://www.polygreen.com

EC REP:

Vertreter in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft:

POLYGREEN GERMANY GmbH

Ruhlfelder Straße 95

14539 Stahlhofen, Deutschland

contact@polygreen.com

Importeur:

Bresser GmbH

Gutenbergstraße 2

46414 Rhede, Germany

www.bresser.de

info@bresser.de



Digital clinical

thermometer

EN

Instruction Manual

Art. No. 9810102

Manufacturer:

Kjümp Health Co., Ltd.

No. 55 Wu Kong Str. Rd. New Taipei Industrial Park, New Taipei City 24890, Taiwan

https://www.polygreen.com

EC REP:

Vertreter in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft:

POLYGREEN GERMANY GmbH

Ruhlfelder Straße 95

14539 Stahlhofen, Deutschland

contact@polygreen.com

Importeur:

Bresser GmbH

Gutenbergstraße 2

46414 Rhede, Germany

www.bresser.de

info@bresser.de

Please read carefully before use

DEVICE DESCRIPTION AND INTENDED USE

This digital thermometer is intended to measure human body temperature for children and adults; it has a display and can be used in household environment.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

- Do not place the thermometer on scarred tissue or tissue compromised by skin disorders.
- Do not place the thermometer probe on skin exposed to direct sunlight, fireplace heat, cold compress therapies, air conditioner flow, etc.
- Do not use **orally**: 1. Infant and children. 2. Unconscious or mouth-breathing patients. 3. Inflammation or surgery of mouth. 4. Persistent frequent coughing. 5. Weak or old patients who can't close the mouth well. 6. Patient with seizure disorder. 7. After drinking hot or cold liquids.
- Do not use **axillary**: 1. Skin disease.
- Do not use **rectal**: 1. Patients with surgical operation in the rectum or perineal region. 2. Disease or inflammation of rectum. 3. Diarrhea or hemorrhoid.

FEATURES

- Easy to read digital LCD. 2. Quick measurement, the minimum measuring time of oral and rectal is around 10 seconds, axillary is around 30 seconds with proper use. 3. Memory display for last temperature taken. 4. Compact, accurate and reasonable device. 5. Very sensitive to body temperature. 6. If the thermometer is inadvertently left with the battery after temperature stabilization, it will automatically shut off in 3 minutes. 7. Small lightweight unit. 8. When low battery indication shows, replace the old battery with a new battery. 9. The unit is water resistant.

PART DESCRIPTION

SPECIFICATIONS

Measuring Range	32.0~43.9 °C
Resolution	0.1 °C
Accuracy	35.5 ~ -42.0 °C ±0.1 °C; Other ±0.2 °C
Memory	Last memory
Battery (included)	1x LR41 Battery
Battery Life	More than 5000 measurements
Operating Condition	16.0 ~ -40.0 °C, R.H. of 15~95% non-condensing
Storage Condition	-20.0 ~ -50.0 °C, R.H. of 15~95% non-condensing
Dimension	150.2mm x 23.2mm x 19.0mm
Weight	Approx. 15g included battery
Certification	ISO 13485
Product Classification	Type BF equipment A

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS

	Memory Indication
	Follow operating instructions
	Manufacturer
	Authorized Representative in the European Community.
	Warning and Caution
	MMYY: Lot Number composed by month(M) and year(Y) of manufacture
	The CE marking with the Registration Number of the Notified Body. This denotes the compliance of European Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC.
	Type BF: Protection against electric shock, type of applied part, body floating.

2. Protected against solid foreign objects of 12.5mm and greater.
2. Dripping water when tilted at an angle.
- Enclosures classified according to degree of protection against ingress of water and particulate matter (IPN12) as equipment per IEC 60529 according to classification in 6.3 (Table D.3, code 2).
- WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive, 2012/19/EU): The device could be send back to the manufacturer for recycling or proper disposal after the expected life time. Alternatively the device shall be disposed in accordance with the national laws.
- Stop using the thermometer if it operates erratically or if the display malfunctions.
- Keep out of reach of unsupervised children. Do not let children play with the unit. TEMPERATURE SHOULD BE TAKEN UNDER ADULT SUPERVISION.
- Open the thermometer before using. Contact a physician immediately should this occur.
- Do not attempt to disassemble the device except to replace the battery.
- Do not use if the display malfunctions or it operates irregularly.
- If the thermometer has been stored at below-freezing temperatures, allow the thermometer to warm naturally to room temperature before using.
- Do not put the device in dishwasher.
- Performance may be degraded.
- RoHS symbol: This denotes the compliance of Restriction of Hazardous Substances. Directive.
- RoHS symbol: This denotes the compliance of Restriction of Hazardous Substances. Directive.
- REACH symbol: Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH) is European Union regulation.
- Measuring site is oral, axillary and rectal.
- Medical device

PRECAUTION

- Do not pull the probe. Instead, clean the unit by wiping it with a dry cloth and disinfect the probe with isopropyl (rubbing) alcohol. See cleaning instructions for details.
- Do not drop the thermometer or expose it to heavy shock.
- Do not bite or swallow the probe and the battery cover.
- Do not let thermometer come into contact with any flammable or chemical solvents
- After using, clean the thermometer and place it into the carrier case.
- Do not store the unit under direct sunlight, at a high temperature, in high humidity or dirt. Performance may be degraded.
- Stop using the thermometer if it operates erratically or if the display malfunctions.
- Keep out of reach of unsupervised children. Do not let children play with the unit. TEMPERATURE SHOULD BE TAKEN UNDER ADULT SUPERVISION.
- Open the thermometer before using. Contact a physician immediately should this occur.
- Do not attempt to disassemble the device except to replace the battery.
- Do not use if the display malfunctions or it operates irregularly.
- If the thermometer has been stored at below-freezing temperatures, allow the thermometer to warm naturally to room temperature before using.
- Do not put the device in dishwasher.
- Performance may be degraded.
- RoHS symbol: This denotes the compliance of Restriction of Hazardous Substances. Directive.
- REACH symbol: Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH) is European Union regulation.
- Measuring site is oral, axillary and rectal.
- Medical device

- For battery disposal, please consider the following:
- Thermometers contain the battery which can do some measurements and may not offer enough measurements as a new battery.
- If you don't use the thermometer regularly, be sure to remove the battery after each use to avoid the battery leakage or potential damage.

HOW TO USE

- Disinfect the probe with isopropyl (rubbing) alcohol before using.
- Press and release the ON/OFF button, the display read  confirming that the unit is functioning properly.
- Then the display will show L °C with "C" flashing.
- Place the probe in the measurement position.
- Once the degree sign "C" stops flashing, the measurement is finished and the temperature is displayed. An alarm signal will also sound for approximately 8 seconds after "C" stops flashing.
- The unit will automatically turn off in 3 minutes (approx.). However, to prolong battery life, it is best to press the ON/OFF button to turn off once the temperature has been indicated.

Special Features

- Last-Temperature Memory Recall:** When the unit is off, press and hold the ON/OFF button around 3 seconds, the last memory will be shown. Release the ON/OFF button, the unit will be ready for measuring.
- For Models with Fever Alarm:** If the temperature registers higher than 37.5 °C, the fever alarm (a quick beeping sound which occurs continuously for about 8 seconds) will sound when the peak temperature has registered. Also, the unit will keep flashing until the thermometer is turned off.
- NOTE:** Always disinfect the thermometer before using.
- NOTE:** Drinking or eating prior to use may affect reading; oral measurement should be taken 30 minutes after drinking or eating.
- NOTE:** In step 4, you may put a sanitary plastic probe cover on the sensor tip to help to prevent cross-infection and contamination. Use of the probe cover may result in a 0.1 °C difference from actual temperature. Dispose of any used probe cover and store the unit in a safe place.
- NOTE:** Temperature readings vary from person to person and time to time; find your normal temperature and watch for changes. If you find large readings between two thermometers, it is possible to have different readings even both of them are within accuracy requirement.

RELIABLE METHOD TO MEASURE TEMPERATURE

THE TAKING OF BODY TEMPERATURES: Change in body temperature is one of the most important indicators of illness. It is important that accurate temperatures be taken. Even though the device is used in similar manner to the glass thermometers, it is important that the simple instruction for use of this device be followed closely and that the person taking the temperature understands body temperature.

ORAL USE: Place the probe well under the patient's tongue. Instruct the patient to keep their mouth closed while the thermometer is reading. A normal temperature by this method is usually considered between 36.0 °C to 37.5 °C.

RECTAL USE: If the rectal temperature is recommended by your doctor, you may use a probe cover. Insert the thermometer into the probe cover. Lubricate the probe cover with a water soluble jelly for easier insertion, do not use petroleum jelly, it may cause inaccuracy reading. Insert the tip of probe no more than 1/2 inch into rectum. STOP if you meet any resistance. The sensing unit is on the very tip of the probe and there is no need to insert the probe deep into the rectum. In general, the rectal temperature is around 0.3 °C to 0.5 °C higher than oral temperature.

NOTE: Due to petroleum is an oil soluble jelly, it will cause low temperature reading. If applying petroleum jelly is necessary, it is recommended to prolong the measurement regardless of the beep sound and continuous wait for around 2~3 minutes.

AUXILIARY USE: Wipe armpit with a dry towel. Place the probe in the patient's armpit and keep the patient's arm pressed firmly against the body. In general, the axillary temperature is around 0.5 °C to 1.0 °C lower than oral temperature. Note that in order to achieve better with axillary temperature measurement results, a minimum measuring time of 2~3 minutes is recommended regardless of the beep sound.

NOTE: Children should be attended by an adult during the entire measuring. After use, the digital thermometer should be stored in a safe place, out of reach of children. If you compare temperatures between two thermometers, it is possible to have different readings even if both thermometers are within their accuracy tolerance. Difference in how you take each reading and the thermometer's tolerance range can account for nearly 0.1 °C variability.

TROUBLESHOOTING

	Auto detection is erroneous. Please return to the distributor.
	Please redo measurements.
	The device detects low battery, please change the battery.

CLEAN & DISINFECTION

DO not use corrosive detergent to clean the unit. Clean and disinfect the thermometer before and after use.

- Cleaning process:
1. Clean the probe with cold water several times.
2. Clean the probe with a solution of 5~10% mild detergent about 10~15 minutes.
3. Continue to clean the probe with cold water until no chemical residues remain on the device.
4. Rinse the device with drinking water or distilled water to ensure the removal of all remnants of the cleaning agent.
5. If necessary, repeat step 2 through step 4 in order to make sure the device is clean.
6. A final wipe down by a clean wipe is necessary to avoid water stains.
- Disinfection process:**
1. To disinfect the device when completed the cleaning process.
2. Wiping the probe with a cloth dipped in a disinfectant solution such as 75% isopropyl (rubbing) alcohol : contact time $\geq$ 10 min for disinfection.
3. The disinfectant free time without residues.
- Drying process:**
1. After cleaning and disinfection process above.
2. Put the device to air-dry in the room temperature (20~30 °C), exposure time around 30~60 min.
3. And store the device in a dry, clean, and dust-free environment at room temperature.

CARE & STORAGE

- Do not drop or crush the device. It is not shock proof.
- Do not dismantle or modify the device other than changing the batteries.
- Store the device in an extreme environment (high or low temperature, high humidity or others) in a location with high humidity or severe dust. Please contact your local agents or distributors if the device does not function properly.

WARRANTY & SERVICE

The regular warranty period is 2 years and begins on the day of purchase. To benefit from an extended voluntary warranty period stated on the gift box, registration on our website is required. You can consult the full warranty terms as well as information on extending the warranty period and details of our services at www.bresser.de/warranty_terms.

LOT NUMBER INFORMATION

LOT NO. (MMYY) on the device label means the month and year of manufacturing. For example, "0324" means the device was manufactured in March, 2024.

BATTERY MANUFACTURER:

New Leader Battery
Industry (Deqing) Co., Ltd. Address: Chaoyang West Road No. 108, Deqing County, Zhaoqing City, P.R. CHINA
[www.newleader.com.hk](mailto:sales@newleader.com.hk) e-mail: sales@newleader.com.hk

BATTERY INFORMATION LR 41

Battery category: Button cell		
0% Mercury, Alkali-free, Zinc, Manganese.		
Chemical composition:	% Share in the composition	CAS Number
Manganese	30	1313-13-9
Graphite	3	7782-42-5
Potassium hydroxides	10	1313-58-3
Zinc	8	7440-66-6
Iron	37	7439-89-6
Water	11	7732-18-5
Paper	1	
Capacity/Weight: 43 mAh/0.63 g		
Fire extinguishing: Please extinguish with dry powder fire extinguisher. Wear a face mask.		

EC Declaration of Conformity

Bresser GmbH has issued a "Declaration of Conformity" in accordance with applicable guidelines and corresponding standards. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.bresser.de/download/9810602/CE/9810602_CE.pdf

BATTERY REPLACEMENT

- When the symbol  appears, the battery needs to be replaced.
- Unhook the screw then pull the battery cover and the rubber plug off in the direction shown.
- Use a pointed object such as a toothpick or insulated probe to pry loose the old battery. Avoid using any sharp metal object in this operation.
- Place a new 1.5V button size battery, LR41 or equivalent in the chamber with the negative (-) side up and the positive (+) side down.
- Replace the rubber plug, the battery cover and the screw. Fasten the screw securely.

Warning:
1. Store battery and discard old battery carefully, out of reach of children. Swallowing the battery may be fatal. If the battery is swallowed, contact a hospital immediately to have it removed. Do not dispose of the battery in a fire. It may explode.



Thermomètre

clinique numérique

FR

Manuel d'instructions

Art. No. 9810102

Fabricant:

Kjümp Health Co., Ltd.

No. 55 Wu Kong Str. Rd. New Taipei Industrial Park, New Taipei City 24890, Taiwan

https://www.polygreen.com

EC REP:

Vertreter in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft:

POLYGREEN GERMANY GmbH

Ruhlfelder Straße 95

14539 Stahlhofen, Deutschland

contact@polygreen.com

Importeur:

Bresser GmbH

Gutenbergstraße 2

46414 Rhede, Allemagne

www.bresser.de

info@bresser.de

Veuillez lire attentivement avant utilisation

DESCRIPTION DE L'APPAREIL ET UTILISATION PRÉVUE

Ce thermomètre numérique est destiné à mesurer la température corporelle humaine chez les enfants et les adultes; il a un affichage numérique et est utilisé dans un environnement domestique.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS

- Ne pas placer la sonde du thermomètre sur des tissus cicatrisés ou des tissus compromis par des troubles cutanés.
- Ne pas placer la sonde du thermomètre sur une peau exposée à la lumière directe du soleil, à la chaleur de la chiméenne, aux thérapies par compresses froides,

